DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

The Aviation Safety (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 3

Amendment of principal EU Regulations CHAPTER 5

Amendment of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

SECTION 5

The European Union Aviation Safety Agency – Chapter 5 of Regulation EU (No) 2018/1139 SUB-SECTION 1Tasks

Amendment of Article 75 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **146.**—(1) Article 75 (establishment and functions of the Agency) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, for "Establishment and functions of the Agency" substitute "Functions of the CAA under this Regulation".
 - (3) Omit paragraph 1.
 - (4) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in the first place it occurs, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (b) in the first place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) in point (b)—
 - (i) in both places it occurs, for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
 - (ii) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (d) in point (c), for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
 - (e) in point (d), omit "Union";
 - (f) in point (e), omit ", or as requested by the Commission";
 - (g) in point (f)—
 - (i) for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (ii) for "them" substitute "the United Kingdom";
 - (h) in point (g)—
 - (i) for "national competent authorities" substitute "Secretary of State";
 - (ii) for "their tasks" substitute "the tasks of the Secretary of State";
 - (i) in point (h)—

- (i) for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State";
- (ii) for "Union" substitute "any relevant";
- (j) in point (i), for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
- (k) in point (j), omit "Union".

Amendment of Article 76 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **147.**—(1) Article 76 (Agency measures) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, for "Agency measures" substitute "CAA measures".
- (3) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for the words from the start to "assist the Commission" substitute "The CAA must, upon request, assist the Secretary of State";
 - (b) for "delegated and implementing acts to be adopted on the basis of this Regulation" substitute "regulations to be made under it";
 - (c) for "the Agency submits to the Commission" substitute "the CAA submits to the Secretary of State".
- (4) Omit paragraph 2.
- (5) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for "delegated and implementing acts adopted on the basis of" substitute "regulations made under";
 - (c) for "the delegated and implementing acts adopted on the basis thereof" substitute "regulations made under it".
- (6) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph—
 - (i) for "The Agency" substitute "The CAA";
 - (ii) for the words from "paragraph 6" to the end substitute "Articles 77 and 79 to 83";
 - (b) omit "the second, third, fourth and fifth subparagraphs".
- (7) Omit paragraphs 5, 6 and 7.

Amendment of Article 77 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **148.**—(1) Article 77 (airworthiness and environmental certification) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for "Member States" substitute "the United Kingdom".
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point (b) omit the words from ", where those organisations" to the end.
- (4) In paragraph 3 for "Agency" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Article 78 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

149. Omit Article 78 (aircrew certification).

Amendment of Article 79 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

150. In Article 79 (certification of safety-related aerodrome equipment), for "Agency" substitute "CAA".

Amendment of Article 80 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **151.**—(1) Article 80 (ATM/ANS) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) in the first place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in point (a)—
 - (i) for "Member States are" substitute "the United Kingdom is";
 - (ii) for "above the territory to which the Treaties apply" substitute "of the United Kingdom";
 - (c) omit points (b) and (c);
 - (d) in point (d)—
 - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "points (a) and (b)" substitute "point (a)".
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for the words from "including" to "Agency" substitute "the CAA";
 - (b) for "the delegated acts referred to in" substitute "regulations made under".

Amendment of Article 81 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **152.** In Article 81 (air traffic controller training organisations certification)—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) omit the words from ", where those organisations" to the end.

Amendment of Article 82 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **153.**—(1) Article 82 (third-country aircraft operators and international safety oversight) is amended as follows.
 - (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) omit the words from "unless a Member State" to the end.
 - (3) In paragraph 2, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
 - (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) in both places the word occurs, for "Commission" substitute "Secretary of State".

Amendment of Article 83 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **154.**—(1) Article 83 (investigations by the Agency) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";

- (b) omit "national competent authorities or".
- (4) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph—
 - (i) in the first two places the words occur, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) in point (b), for "the delegated and implementing acts adopted on the basis thereof" substitute "regulations made under it";
 - (iii) omit point (c);
 - (b) in the second subparagraph—
 - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "the delegated and implementing acts adopted on the basis thereof" substitute "regulations made under it";
 - (iii) after "in compliance with" (in the first place it occurs) omit "the";
 - (iv) omit "of the Member State";
 - (c) omit the last subparagraph.
- (5) In paragraph 3, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (6) Omit paragraph 4.

Amendment of Articles 84 to 86 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **155.** Omit the following—
 - (a) Article 84 (fines and periodic penalty payments);
 - (b) Article 85 (monitoring of Member States);
 - (c) Article 86 (research and innovation).

Amendment of Article 87 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **156.**—(1) Article 87 (environmental protection) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) Omit paragraphs 2 and 3.
- (4) In paragraph 4—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph—
 - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (b) in the second subparagraph—
 - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom";
 - (c) in the third subparagraph—
 - (i) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (ii) for "Member States" substitute "Secretary of State";
 - (d) in the fourth subparagraph, for "Union" substitute "United Kingdom".

Amendment of Article 88 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

157. Omit Article 88 (interdependencies between civil aviation safety and security).

Amendment of Article 89 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

158. Omit Article 89 (interdependencies between civil aviation safety and socio-economic factors).

Amendment of Article 90 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **159.**—(1) Article 90 (international cooperation) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for "Commission in its" substitute "Secretary of State in the";
 - (c) in both places it occurs for "European" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) at the start for "The Agency" substitute "The CAA";
 - (b) for "Agency, in prior consultation with the Commission," substitute "CAA";
 - (c) for "Union and its Member States" substitute "United Kingdom".
- (4) In paragraph 3—
 - (a) in the first subparagraph—
 - (i) for "The Agency shall assist Member States" substitute "The CAA must assist the Secretary of State";
 - (ii) in the first place it occurs, for "their" substitute "the United Kingdom's";
 - (iii) in the second and third places it occurs, for "their" substitute "its";
 - (b) omit the second subparagraph.
- (5) Omit paragraphs 4 and 5.
- (6) In paragraph 6—
 - (a) for "paragraphs 1 to 5" substitute "paragraphs 1 to 3";
 - (b) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (c) for "Agency's" substitute "CAA's".

Amendment of Article 91 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **160.**—(1) Article 91 (aviation crisis management) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) Omit paragraph 2.

Amendment of Article 92 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

- **161.**—(1) Article 92 (aviation training) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 1—
 - (a) in the first two places it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA";
 - (b) for "in its official publication" substitute "on its website";
 - (c) in the third place it occurs, for "Agency" substitute "CAA".
- (3) In paragraph 2—
 - (a) for "Agency" substitute "CAA";

(b) omit "and national competent authorities".

Amendment of Article 93 of Regulation (EU) No 2018/1139

162. Omit Article 93 (implementation of Single European Sky).